OWNER'S MANUAL

+ Parts and Hardware Identification
* Assembly Instructions

gable Folding Sides

/\ WARNING:
NOT FOR RECREATIONAL USE - PERSONS SHOULD NEVER RIDE IN THE WAGON

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1. READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USE.
2. Do not load wagon with more than 300kgs.
3. Do not allow children to use the wagon unsupervised. This Wagon is not a toy.
4. Always distribute payload evenly over surface of bed.
5. Do not load any items on top of the fence. Lower fence when objects are to be loaded onto the wagon.
6. If any parts become damaged, broken or misplaced do not use the wagon until
replacement parts can be obtained.
7. Do not operate or use on objects that can cause damage to the pneumatic tires or tubes.
Do not inflate tires more than 32 psi.
8. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.




PARTS AND HARDWARE IDENTIFICATION

MAIN FRAME PARTS

@ Bed - (1) — —

@ Side Fences - (2)

@& FrontFence- (1) —

@ Back Fence- (1) — — —

@ 10"Wheels - (4) — — — — — — @
REAR SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
@ RearAxle Suppott - (1) — — — — — — — —

@ Left Rear Axle Brace - (1) — — — — — &

® Right Rear Axle Brace - (1)) — — — — —gr—m
FRON_T SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

® FrontAxle Support - (1) — — — — — — %

@ FrontAxleBrace - (1) — — — — — — — — — —

@ PullHandle - (1) — — — — — @__-——_;—_::%

@ CenterAxleBrace - (1) — — — — — — — — —

@ Front Wheel Support Brace - (1) — — — — — —\

@ Tarpaulinbag-(1) — — — — — — — — — — —

@ Metal Tray-(1)— — — — — — —

ASSEMBLY HARDWARE

@ Fence Assembly Pins - 8 — — — — — — — &

@ Lock Handles 8mm - (4) <Factory Assembled>
@Washerssmm-m)—-——-————-@

@ Nuts w/Lock Inserts 8mm - (15)— — — — — — — -®

@ Pl = (1) = — = =5 s == e o
@WheeINuts-(4)-———-—_.____@

& Wheel Washer 16mm - 8) — — — — — — — — (@)

@ Carriage Support Bolts 8 X 20mm - (13— — — — — — — — ==
@ Carriage Support Bolts 8 X 25mm - (1) — — — — — — — — ===
@ Pull Handle Bolt 8 X60mm - (1) — — — — — — — — ==



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Tools required for assembly: Medium size slot screwdriver, 6, 8, and 12mm open end wrench and
/or two medium adjustable wrenches.

STEP 1: Open the carton and use the cardboard
from the carton as a working surface to

keep from scratching or damaging the
finish.

STEP 2: Assemble the front support by using
Part NO. @ Front Axle Support - (1)

@ Front Axle Brace - (1)
@ Center Axle Brace - (1)
€@ Front Wheel Support Brace - (1)
@ Washers 8mm - (1)
@ Nuts w/Luck Inserts 8mm - (4)
@ Pins - (1) '
€D Carriage Support Bolts 8 X 20mm - (3)
€ Carriage Support Bolts 8 X 25mm - (1)

After Assembly

sy

Note: Please do not screw the Bolts and Nuts too tight at this step,

Keep proper Gaps ( around 2 ~ 3 mm ) for better Turning Around.
STEP 3: Assemble the rear support by using
Part NO. @ Rear Axle Support - (1)
@ Left Rear Axle Brace - (1)
© Right Rear Axle Brace - (1)

After Assembly
—>



STEP 4: Assemble the Wagon bed @ to the front
support and rear support by using
Part NO. @ Nut w/Lock Inserts 8mm - (10)
@ Carriage Support Bolts 8 x 20mm - (10)

STEP 5: Assemble the 10" Wheels @ by using
Part NO. @ Wheel Nuts - (4)
@ Wheel Washer 16mm - (8)




STEP 6: Install the Side Fences @, Front Fence @ and Back Fence @ by using
Part NO. @ Fence Assembly Pins - (8)

STEP 7: Latch the Fences in the upright position by
closing the lock Handles €@®

STEP 8: Install the Pull Handle @ by using
Part NO. @ Nuts w/Lock Inserts 8mm - (1)
@ Pull Handle Bolt 8 x 60mm - (1)

STEP 9: Make sure all bolts and nuts are securely tightened.



